8. Some of the company’s directors, senior executives and core employees decided to hold additional shares in the company via

centralized bidding on the securities trading system of Shenzhen Stock Exchange by establishing a contractual PE fund “Ruiyi New

Hope Growth No. 1 PE Securities Investment Fund” within 6 months of May 8, 2021. As of August 8, 2021, when the half of the

implementation time of the shareholding increase plan elapsed, the administrator of the PE fund Beijing Ruiyi Investment

Management Co., Ltd has additionally held 12,599,227 shares of the company’s stocks via the centralized bidding process of

Shenzhen Stock Exchange’s system, accounting for 0.28% of the total share capital of the company, for a total amount of

159,530,583.81 Yuan.

XIV. Significant events of the company’s subsidiaries

□ applicable  √  not applicable

2021 Semiannual Report of New Hope Liuhe Co., Ltd

222

Section 7 Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before Increase or decrease due to this change (+, -) After

Amount Proportion

New

shares

issued

Bon

us

shar

es

Providen

t fund

converte

d into

shares

Others Subtotal Amount
Proportio

n

I. Restricted shares 182,743,215 4.06%   -900,675 -900,675 181,842,540 4.04%

 1. Shares held by the

state

 2. Shares held by

state-owned legal persons

 3. Shares held by other

domestic-funded entities
182,743,215 4.06%   -900,675 -900,675 181,842,540 4.04%

  Wherein: shares held

by domestic legal persons
177,147,918 3.93%   177,147,918 3.93%

   Shares held by

domestic natural persons
5,595,297 0.13%   -900,675 -900,675 4,694,622 0.11%

 4. Shares held by

foreign capital

  Wherein: shares held

by overseas legal persons

   Shares held by

overseas natural persons

II. Unrestricted shares 4,323,057,766 95.94%   311,036 311,036 4,323,368,802 95.96%

 1. CNY common shares 4,323,057,766 95.94%   311,036 311,036 4,323,368,802 95.96%

 2. Domestically listed

foreign shares

 3. Overseas listed

foreign shares

 4. Others

2021 Semiannual Report of New Hope Liuhe Co., Ltd

223

III. Total shares 4,505,800,981 100.00%   -589,639 -589,639 4,505,211,342 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

√ applicable  □ not applicable

   1. Other share changes were due to the company cancelling a total of 1,237,500 shares of restricted stocks already granted to 7

incentive recipients but not yet unlocked under the 2019 restricted stock and stock option incentive plan on May 18, 2021.

   2. Other share changes were due to the 2019 restricted stock and stock option incentive plan of the company already entering the

first exercise period and exercise of options by incentive recipients.

Approval of changes in shares

√ applicable  □ not applicable

   The cancellation of the 2019 restricted stock and stock option incentive plan by the company has been deliberated and approved

by the 19th meeting of the 8th board of directors, the 10th meeting of the 8th board of supervisors, the 28th meeting of the 8th board

of directors, the 15th meeting of the 8th board of supervisors, the 1st interim general meeting of 2020 and the 1st interim general